

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 20-0445

STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

MATTHEW ROBERT SEWELL,
Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR DICKINSON COUNTY
THE HON. DAVID C. LARSON, JUDGE

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa

LOUIS S. SLOVEN
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5976
Louie.Sloven@ag.iowa.gov

AMY E. ZENOR
Dickenson County Attorney

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

FINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	8
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	12
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	12
ARGUMENT.....	24
I. Sewell cannot show any violation of section 804.20.	24
A. Phone calls are “made” for the duration of the conversation, not just when a number is dialed.	27
B. Section 804.20 unambiguously specifies that any in-person consultations should be confidential. Phone consultations receive no such protections.	30
II. During the implied-consent stage, Sewell did not have a right to counsel under Article I, Section 10.....	34
A. An OWI investigation is not yet a “prosecution,” nor is it a case involving life or liberty.....	35
B. Without a constitutional right to counsel under Article I, Section 10, there is nothing to “invoke” to demand a confidential phone call, in violation of the plain language of section 804.20.....	42
C. Iowa follows the approach of most other states, which have declined to recognize a constitutional right to counsel in factually similar contexts.	45
III. Monitoring and recording Sewell’s phone calls to his attorney after his arrest for OWI and before he made his implied-consent testing decision did not violate his due process rights under Article I, Section 9.....	49

IV. Dismissal would not be required for a violation of any constitutional right in this situation. Indeed, any error would be harmless. 54

CONCLUSION 60

REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION..... 60

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Escobedo v. Illinois</i> , 378 U.S. 478 (1964).....	42
<i>Rochin v. California</i> , 342 U.S. 165 (1952).....	51
<i>Schmerber v. California</i> , 384 U.S. 757 (1966)	43
<i>South Dakota v. Neville</i> , 459 U.S. 553 (1983)	43
<i>United States v. Voigt</i> , 89 F.3d 1050 (3d Cir. 1996)	51, 53

State Cases

<i>Atwood v. Vilsack</i> , 725 N.W.2d 641 (Iowa 2006)	40
<i>Barber v. Municipal Court</i> , 598 P.2d 818 (Cal. 1979).....	55
<i>Behm v. City of Cedar Rapids</i> , 922 N.W.2d 524 (Iowa 2019).....	54
<i>Brewer-Strong v. HNI Corp.</i> , 913 N.W.2d 235 (Iowa 2018)	26
<i>Commonwealth v. Arroyo</i> , 723 A.2d 162 (Pa. 1999).....	45
<i>Commonwealth v. Richman</i> , 320 A.2d 351 (Pa. 1976).....	45
<i>Forte v. State</i> , 759 S.W.2d 128 (Tex. Ct. Crim. App. 1988)	46, 47
<i>Gottschalk v. Sueppel</i> , 140 N.W.2d 866 (Iowa 1966).....	41
<i>Haun v. Crystal</i> , 462 N.W.2d 304 (Iowa Ct. App. 1990)	27
<i>In re Johnson</i> , 257 N.W.2d 47 (Iowa 1977)	37
<i>Lamasters v. State</i> , 821 N.W.2d 856 (Iowa 2012)	24, 34, 49, 54
<i>Litteral v. Commonwealth</i> , 282 S.W.3d 331 (Ky. Ct. App. 2008)	55
<i>McCambridge v. State</i> , 778 S.W.2d 70 (Tex. Ct. Crim. App. 1989)	46, 47
<i>Mogard v. City of Laramie</i> , 32 P.3d 313 (Wyo. 2001)	47
<i>Ruiz v. State</i> , 912 N.W.2d 435 (Iowa 2018)	36, 40, 48

<i>Staff Mgmt. v. Jimenez</i> , 839 N.W.2d 640 (Iowa 2013)	26
<i>State v. Breuer</i> , No. 03–0422, 2004 WL 2386824 (Iowa Ct. App. Oct. 27, 2004)	58
<i>State v. Bruegger</i> , 773 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009).....	51
<i>State v. Coffman</i> , 914 N.W.2d 240 (Iowa 2018)	34, 49, 54
<i>State v. Cory</i> , 382 P.2d 1019 (Wash. 1963)	55
<i>State v. Craney</i> , 347 N.W.2d 668 (Iowa 1984)	24, 25, 29, 30, 31, 33, 49
<i>State v. Deimerly</i> , No. 15–1304, 2016 WL 3275828 (Iowa Ct. App. June 15, 2016).....	58
<i>State v. Doe</i> , 927 N.W.2d 656 (Iowa 2019)	26
<i>State v. Epperson</i> , 264 N.W.2d 753 (Iowa 1978)	42
<i>State v. Everett</i> , 372 N.W.2d 235 (Iowa 1985).....	59
<i>State v. Flaucher</i> , 223 N.W.2d 239 (Iowa 1974)	50
<i>State v. Fox</i> , 493 N.W.2d 829 (Iowa 1992)	32
<i>State v. Garrity</i> , 765 N.W.2d 592 (Iowa 2009).....	55, 57, 59
<i>State v. Gobush</i> , No. 10–0321, 2011 WL 1136441 (Iowa Ct. App. Mar. 30, 2011).....	58
<i>State v. Green</i> , 896 N.W.2d 770 (Iowa 2017).....	36, 40, 41, 48
<i>State v. Heffron</i> , No. 02–1827, 2003 WL 21543823 (Iowa Ct. App. July 10, 2003)	29
<i>State v. Hellstern</i> , 856 N.W.2d 355 (Iowa 2014)	24, 25, 29, 33, 55
<i>State v. Holland</i> , 711 P.2d 592 (Ariz. 1985).....	55
<i>State v. Iowa Dist. Ct. for Jones County</i> , 902 N.W.2d 811 (Iowa 2017)	26
<i>State v. Oliver</i> , 812 N.W.2d 636 (Iowa 2012).....	51

<i>State v. Penn-Kennedy</i> , 862 N.W.2d 384 (Iowa 2015)	41
<i>State v. Penrod</i> , 892 P.2d 729 (Or. Ct. App. 1995).....	46
<i>State v. Pettengill</i> , No. 08–1735, 2009 WL 3086586 (Iowa Ct. App. Sept. 17, 2009)	28
<i>State v. Pettijohn</i> , 899 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2017)	55
<i>State v. Poster</i> , No. 18–0217, 2019 WL 319846 (Iowa Ct. App. Jan. 23, 2019)	57
<i>State v. Riddle</i> , 941 P.2d 1079 (Or. Ct. App. 1997).....	46
<i>State v. Sayre</i> , 566 N.W.2d 193 (Iowa 1997).....	59
<i>State v. Senn</i> , 882 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2016) 28, 35, 37, 38, 39, 41, 44, 45, 48	
<i>State v. Short</i> , 851 N.W.2d 474 (Iowa 2014)	34
<i>State v. Spencer</i> , 750 P.2d 147 (Or. 1988).....	46
<i>State v. Stroud</i> , 314 N.W.2d 437 (Iowa 1982)	42
<i>State v. Stump</i> , 119 N.W.2d 210 (Iowa 1963)	42
<i>State v. Ubben</i> , No. 18–0915, 2019 WL 3317866 (Iowa Ct. App. July 24, 2019)	59
<i>State v. Vietor</i> , 261 N.W.2d 828 (Iowa 1978).....	24, 42, 43
<i>State v. Walker</i> , 804 N.W.2d 284 (Iowa 2011)	24, 55
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 895 N.W.2d 856 (Iowa 2017).....	41
<i>State v. Young</i> , 863 N.W.2d 249 (Iowa 2015).....	34, 49, 54
<i>Swenumson v. Iowa Dept. of Public Safety</i> , 210 N.W.2d 660 (Iowa 1973)	42
<i>Tyerman v. State</i> , No. 11–1694, 2012 WL 4900211 (Iowa Ct. App. Oct. 17, 2012)	51

Federal Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 2510(4) 33
18 U.S.C. § 2510(5)(a)(ii)..... 33
18 U.S.C. § 2511(1) 33
18 U.S.C. §§ 2510-20..... 32

State Statutes

Iowa Code § 4.7..... 30
Iowa Code § 727.8(3)(a)31
Iowa Code § 804.2025, 27, 29, 30
Iowa Code § 808B.1(5)(a)(2) 32
Iowa Code § 808B.1(6) 32
Iowa Code § 808B.2(1) 33
IOWA CONST. ART. I, § 10 35

State Rule

Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.14(6)(a)..... 49

Other Authorities

THE DEBATES OF THE CONSTITUTIONAL CONVENTION OF THE STATE OF
IOWA 736–37 (W. Blair Lord rep., 1857) 38, 39
